

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE
OF MICHIGAN *ex rel* MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT,
GREAT LAKES, AND ENERGY,

Court of Appeals No. 357599

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Washtenaw County Circuit Court
No. 88-034734-CE

and

THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR;
WASHTENAW COUNTY; THE
WASHTENAW COUNTY HEALTH
DEPARTMENT; Washtenaw County
Health Officer, JIMENA LOVELUCK;
THE HURON RIVER WATERSHED
COUNCIL; and SCIO TOWNSHIP,

Intervenors-Appellees,

v

GELMAN SCIENCES, INC., a Michigan
corporation,

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
STATE OF MICHIGAN *EX REL* MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES, AND ENERGY**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

RECEIVED by MCOA 10/25/2021 2:18:49 PM

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Brian J. Negele (P41846)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for the Michigan
Department of Environment,
Great Lakes, and Energy
Plaintiff-Appellee
Environment, Natural Resources,
and Agriculture Division
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7664

Dated: October 25, 2021

RECEIVED by MCOA 10/25/2021 2:18:49 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Index of Authorities ii

Statement of Jurisdiction iv

Counter-Statement of Questions Presented v

Introduction 1

Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings 3

 2015–2016: EGLE and Gelman Negotiate to Modify the Consent
 Judgment 3

 2017: Intervenors Join Negotiations for a Revised Consent Judgment 4

 2020: Local Governments’ Elected Officials Reject Fourth Consent
 Judgment, and the Trial Court Orders Remedy Hearings 6

 May 3, 2021: Evidentiary Hearing Addressing Response Activities 6

Standard of Review 8

Argument 9

I. The Intervenors must follow the Court Rules and the Intervention
 Orders by filing their complaints. 9

II. The ordered Fourth Consent Judgment should remain in effect..... 10

Relief Requested 13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Brownell v Widdis, 219 Mich 167 (1922) 10
Gleason v Mich Dept of Transp, 256 Mich App 1 (2003) 12
Irish v Treasurer of State of Mich, 158 Mich App 337 (1987) 10
Kolar v Hudson, 55 Mich App 114 (1974) 9
Ligdon v Detroit, 276 Mich App 120 (2007) 8
Maldonado v Ford Motor Co, 476 Mich 372 (2006) 8
Schaeffer v Schaeffer, 106 Mich App 452 (1981) 8
Woodard v Custer, 476 Mich 545 (2006) 8

Statutes

MCL 24.201 et seq. 3
MCL 324.20101 et seq. 3
MCL 600.611 10

Other Authorities

2016 MR 20 (Nov 15, 2016) 3
2017 MR 20 (Nov 15, 2017) 3

Rules

MCR 2.209(B)..... 1, 4
